SCA EFIIed: Feb 09 2024 12:24PM EST

In the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia Transaction ID 72004519

No. 23-569

Camden-Clark Memorial Hospital Corp.; Camden-Clark Health Services, Inc.; West Virginia United Health System, Inc. d/b/a West Virginia University Health System; and West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc., *Petitioners*,

V.

Marietta Area Healthcare, Marietta Memorial Hospital, and Marietta Healthcare Physicians, Inc.,

Respondents.

On Certified Question from the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia Case No. 5:23-cv-131

### **REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew B. Cooke
Natalie B. Atkinson
Tessa L. Adkins
THOMAS COMBS & SPANN, PLLC
P.O. Box 3824
Charleston, WV 25338
(304) 414-1800

Counsel for Petitioners

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCT	10N1
ARGUMENT	1
I.	Marietta Misrepresents Petitioners' Respective Positions and the Findings of the Department of Justice regarding the <i>Qui Tam</i>
II.	The Court Should Decline to Answer the Certified Questions Because Marietta's Allegations of Intentional Conduct Cannot Support a Negligent Supervision Claim
III.	If Electing to Answer the Questions Certified, the Court Should Endorse the Principle of <i>Stare Decisis</i> and Follow Existing Precedent
IV.	West Virginia's Restriction on Employer Liability in Negligent Supervision is Not Out of Sync with Other Jurisdictions and the Restatement
	A. Marietta's fifty-state survey takes a too-narrow view of the law
	B. Section 317 of the Restatement (Second) has never been adopted by this Court and does not apply to claims of pure economic loss9
V.	Creating Employer Liability to Include Reckless and Intentional Actions of Employees Outside the Scope of Employment is Poor Policy
CONCLUSIO	N15

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>
A.H. v. Church of God in Christ, Inc., 831 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 2019)
Am. Modern Home Ins. Co. v. Corra, 222 W. Va. 797, 671 S.E.2d 802 (2008)
Anicich v. Home Depot, 852 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2017)
Barath v. Performance Trucking Co., Inc., 188 W. Va. 367, 424 S.E. 2d 602 (1992)
Brown v. Brown, 739 N.W.2d 313 (Mich. 2007)
C.C. v. Harrison Cty. Bd. of Educ., 245 W. Va. 594, 859 S.E.2d 762 (2021)passim
Dailey v. Bechtel Corp., 157 W. Va. 1023, 207 S.E.2d 169 (1974)
Dinsmore-Poff v. Alvord, 972 P.2d 978 (Ak. 1999)
Dunn v. Rockwell, 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009)
Goodwin v. Bd. of Educ., 242 W. Va. 322, 835 S.E.2d 566 (2019)
Holliday v. Gilkeson, 178 W. Va. 546, 363 S.E. 2d 133 (1987)
Holmes v. Campbell Props., 47 So. 3d 721 (Miss. App. 2010)
Honaker v. Town of Sophia, 184 F. Supp.3d 319 (S.D. W. Va. 2016)
In re Vasquez, 266 P.3d 1053 (Ariz. 2011)
MacDonald v. PKT, Inc., 628 N.W.2d 33 (Mich. 2001)
Miller v. Whitworth, 193 W. Va. 262, 455 S.E.2d 821 (1995)
Moore Charitable Foundation v. PJT Partners, Inc., 217 N.E.3d 8 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2023) 11
Semrad v. Edina Realty, Inc., 493 N.W. 2d 528 (Minn. 1992)
Sinsel v. Olsen, 777 N.W.2d 54 (Neb. 2009)

State ex rel. Advance Stores Co., Inc. v. Recht, 230 W. Va. 464, 740 S.E.2d 59 (W. Va.	2013) 5
Taylor v. Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc., 208 W. Va. 128, 538 S.E.2d 719 (2000)	6, 7, 10
Travis v. Alcon Lab, Inc., 2020 W. Va. 369, 504 S.E. 2d 419 (1998)	13
W. Va. Reg. Jail and Corr. Facility Auth. v. A.B., 234 W. Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751 (2014)	13
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317	. 9, 10, 11
W.Va. Code § 18A-5-1(g)(1)	14
